

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN SERVICES
COMMITTEE, ASIAN AMERICAN FEDERATION,
CATHOLIC CHARITIES COMMUNITY SERVICES,
and CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

KEN CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of United States Citizenship and Immigration
Services; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP &
IMMIGRATION SERVICES; KEVIN K. McALEENAN,
in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland
Security; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

1:19-cv-07993 (GBD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE FACTS	5
I. The History of the Term “Public Charge” in the INA	5
A. The Original Meaning of “Public Charge” Referred to a Narrow Class of Persons Wholly Unable to Care for Themselves	6
B. Administrative Decisions for Nearly a Century Affirm That Mere Receipt of Public Benefits Does Not Render The Recipient a Public Charge.....	7
C. Congress Has Approved Administrative Interpretations by Reenacting the Public Charge Provisions of the INA Without Material Change.....	9
D. Congress Has Expressly Rejected Proposals to Deem Anyone Receiving Means-Tested Public Benefits a Public Charge.....	10
E. Administrative Field Guidance from 1999 Confirmed the Settled Interpretation of Public Charge.....	11
II. DHS’s Public Charge Rule	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims	16
A. The Rule Is Contrary to the INA.....	17
B. The Rule Violates the Rehabilitation Act	21
C. DHS Lacks Authority to Promulgate the Rule	22
D. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	24
1. DHS’s Explanation That the Rule Will Promote “Self-Sufficiency” Runs Counter to the Evidence before the Agency	25
2. The Rule Is Vague, Lacking in Objective Standards, and Internally Inconsistent, Thereby Inviting Arbitrary Enforcement.....	25
3. DHS Failed to Respond to Significant Public Comments	26
4. DHS Failed to Justify Departing from the Field Guidance.....	28

E.	The Rule Is Impermissibly Retroactive Because It Penalizes Individuals for Past Conduct Undertaken in Reliance on the Existing Field Guidance	30
F.	The Rule Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee of the U.S. Constitution	31
1.	The Rule Will Have a Disparate Impact on Persons of Color	32
2.	Statements by the Officials Who Drove and Drafted the Rule Demonstrate Unconstitutional, Discriminatory Animus.....	33
II.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.....	34
A.	Irreparable Harm Is Presumed When a Rule Violates Federal Law	35
B.	Plaintiffs Have and Will Continue to Divert Resources to Address the Impact of the Rule and Suffer Harms to Their Organizational Missions .	35
III.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Support a Preliminary Injunction ...	38
A.	There Is No Public Interest in an Unlawful Rule.....	38
B.	The Public Has a Strong Interest in Preventing the Enormous Harm That the Rule Will Cause	38
IV.	Any Injunction or Postponement Should Apply Nationwide	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Matter of A-</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (B.I.A. 1988)	8
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	23
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	39
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	20
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	21
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colls. and Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (B.I.A. 1948)	7
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	24, 26, 34
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	20
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	22, 30
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17

CASA de Maryland v. Trump,
355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....34

Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay,
868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....36

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....17

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....31

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....23

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....26

United States v. City of Yonkers,
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....31

Conn. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. OSHA,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....35

Davies v. State ex rel. Boyles,
17 Ohio Cir. Dec. 593, 1905 WL 629 (Ohio Cir. Ct. 1905)6

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....31

New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....29

New York v. Dep’t of Justice,
343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....27, 28, 29

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
No. 19-cv-4073, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2019)40

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....36, 37, 40

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....28, 30

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....24

Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....35

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016).....27

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....18

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,
557 U.S. 230 (2009).....19

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....29

Gegiow v. Uhl,
239 U.S. 3 (1915).....7

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993).....19

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....35

Matter of Harutunian,
14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (1974).....8

Heublein v. FTC,
539 F. Supp. 123 (D. Conn. 1982).....35

Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky,
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917).....7

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....16

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....27

Isaacs v. Bowen,
865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989).....19

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....17

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....36, 38

Leary v. United States,
395 U.S. 6 (1969).....18

Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....26

United States v. Mango,
199 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999).....19

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,
10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (B.I.A. 1962; A.G. 1964)8

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....18

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....32

Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....24

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
761 F. App’x 68 (2d Cir. 2019)28

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....40

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Dep’t of Energy,
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....27

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....30

In re O’Sullivan,
31 F. 447 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1887)7

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015).....16

Matter of Perez,
15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (B.I.A. 1974)8

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n.,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....26

Pennsylvania v. President U.S.,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019).....36

R.F.M. v. Nielsen,
365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....29

Ramos v. Nielsen,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018)3

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)38

Rock of Ages Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor,
170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999).....30

United States v. Rowland,
826 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

Saget v. Trump,
375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) *passim*

Sarango v. Attorney General,
651 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2011).....24

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....19

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....18

Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald,
362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

Matter of T-,
3 I. & N. Dec. 641 (B.I.A. 1949)7

United Airlines v. Brien,
588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)17

Texas v. United States,
95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015)16

V.W. by and through Williams v. Conway,
236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....38

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)35

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....32

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Counsel,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

Yeatman v. King,
51 N.W. 721 (N.D. 1892)6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....30, 36

5 U.S.C. § 705.....16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)17, 22, 32, 40

6 U.S.C. § 112(e)24

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....6, 10, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1183a.....31

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)21

8 U.S.C. § 1612.....9

8 U.S.C. § 1613.....9

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)21

1891 Immigration Act, 51st Cong. ch. 551, 26 Stat. 10846

Homeland Security Technical Corrections Act of 2003, H.R. 1416, 108th Cong.
(2003).....24

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208,
110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....10

Immigration Act of 1882, 47th Cong. ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214.....6

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 82nd Cong. ch. 477, 66 Stat. 1636, 9

Immigration Control & Financial Responsibility Act of 1996, H.R. 2202, 104th
 Cong. (1996)11

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. 104-
 193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....9, 10

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....2, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 C.F.R. § 15.30(b)(1).....22

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(a).....12, 13, 26

8 C.F.R. § 212.2213, 22, 26, 31

8 C.F.R. § 312.1(a).....28

64 Fed. Reg. 28,67625, 29

64 Fed. Reg. 28,68911, 13, 30

83 Fed. Reg. 51,1144, 8, 15

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 *passim*

Border Security, Economic Opportunity, and Immigration Modernization Act, S.
 Rep. No. 113-40 (2013)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....15

Report of the Committee on the Judiciary, S. Rep. No. 1515 (1950).....9

Report of the Committee of the Judiciary, S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996)11

Senate Debate of Immigration Control & Financial Responsibility Act, 142 Cong.
 Rec. S4401 (1996)11

Senate Debate of Immigration Act of 1882, 13 Cong. Rec. 5109 (June 19, 1882)6

Senate Debate of Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, 142 Cong.
 Rec. S11872 (1996)11

Staff of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., Grounds for Exclusion of
 Aliens Under the Immigration and Nationality Act: Historical Background
 and Analysis (Comm. Print 1988)9
